

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

IN RE NII HOLDINGS INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Civ. No. 1:14-cv-00227-LMB-JFA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF  
LITIGATION EXPENSES AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' REQUESTS FOR  
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

Date: August 12, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE FUND RECOVERED IS THE APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES.....	3
II. THE REQUESTED FEE WAS NEGOTIATED WITH CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND IS PRESUMPTIVELY REASONABLE.....	5
III. ANALYSIS OF THE RELEVANT FACTORS SUPPORTS THE FEE REQUEST.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Achieved Excellent Results for the Class .....	6
B. There Are Currently No Objections.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Skillfully and Efficiently Litigated the Action .....	9
D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation .....	11
E. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Faced a Substantial Risk of Non-Payment .....	14
F. Public Policy Supports the Fee Request .....	16
G. Awards in Similar Cases Support the Fee Request.....	17
H. A Lodestar Cross-Check Also Supports the Fee Request.....	20
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR LITIGATION EXPENSES IS REASONABLE .....	23
V. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ REQUESTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT ARE APPROPRIATE UNDER THE PSLRA.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A. MDL 121, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) .....	19
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	15
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	16
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	16
<i>Berry v. LexisNexis Risk &amp; Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-754, 2014 WL 4403524 (E.D. Va. Sept. 5, 2014) .....	4
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	4
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>City of Roseville Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Micron Tech., Inc.</i> No. 06-cv-00085-WFD, 2011 WL 1882515 (D. Idaho Apr. 28, 2011) .....	20
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014) .....	6, 23
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	22

*Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....15

*Gottlieb v. Wiles*,  
150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993), *rev’d and remanded on other grounds sub  
nom. Gottlieb v. Barry*, 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) .....25

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....6

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 WL 2732563 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011).....23

*Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v.  
Int’l Game Tech., Inc.*,  
No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....8, 9

*Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. Va. 2009).....4, 17, 24

*Kirven v. Cent. States Health & Life Co.*,  
No. 11-2149, 2015 WL 1314086 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015) .....4, 5

*Loudermilk Servs., Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co.*,  
623 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....7

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....23

*McKnight v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*,  
14 F. App’x. 147 (4th Cir. 2001) .....6, 7

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....8

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) ..... *passim*

*In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... *passim*

*In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07-cv-2237 (JSR), 2008 WL 9019514 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008) .....20

*In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....8

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009),  
*aff’d*, 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....15

*In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 98 Civ. 835(AKH), 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007).....19

*In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:00-CV-1884(AVC), 2007 WL 215592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007).....19

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....15

*In re Royal Ahold, N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006) .....6, 21

*Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC*,  
 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013) .....10, 24

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*,  
 176 F. Supp.2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....18

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....16

*In re Xcel Energy Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....19

**Docketed Cases**

*In re Am. Express Fin. Adv. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04-Civ.173 (DAB), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2007) .....18

*In re Boeing Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C97-1715Z, slip op. (W.D. Wa. Apr. 11, 2002) .....19

*In re BP Prudhoe Bay Royalty Trust Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C06-1505 MJP, slip op. (W.D. Wash. June 30, 2009).....20

*Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Sirva*,  
 No. 04 C-7644, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2007) .....20

*City of Ann Arbor Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Sonoco Prods. Co.*,  
 No. 4:08-cv-02348-TLW-KDW, slip op. (D.S.C. Sept. 7, 2012).....18

*In re Comput. Scis. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 11-cv-0610-TSE-IDD, slip op. (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013) .....17, 27

*In re CVS Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 01-11464 (JLT), slip op. (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2005) .....18

*In re ECI Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.*  
 No. 01-913-A (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2002).....18

*In re Fleming Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 5-03-MD-1530-(TJW), slip op. (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2005).....19

*In re Force Protection, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-cv-845-CWH, slip op. (D.S.C. Mar. 9, 2011).....18

*In re Int’l Rectifier Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. CV 07-02544- JFW, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2010) .....19

*Klugman v. Am. Capital Ltd.*  
 No. 09-cv-000005- PJM, slip op. (D.Md. June 12, 2012) .....19

*In re Krispy Kreme Doughnuts, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:04CV00416, slip op. (M.D.N.C. Feb. 15, 2007).....17

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 5:05-CV-3395-JF (PVT), slip op. (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2008) .....18

*In re Moneygram Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-883, slip op. (D. Minn. June 18, 2010).....19

*In re PSINet Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
 No. 00-1850, slip op. (E.D. Va. June 12, 2012).....18

*In re Red Hat Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
 No. 5:04-cv-473-BR(3) slip op. (E.D.N.C. Dec. 10, 2010) .....19

*In re Regions Morgan Keegan Closed-End Fund Litig.*,  
 No. 07-cv-02830 SHM, slip op. (W.D. Tenn. Aug 5, 2013) .....19

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*  
 No.99-1349, slip op. (E.D. Pa Mar. 24, 2005).....18

*In re Satyam Comput. Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 09-MD-2027-BSJ, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011) .....27

*Scheiner v. i2 Techs. Inc.*,  
 No. 3:01-CV418-H, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2004) .....19

*Scheiner v. i2 Techs. Inc.*,  
 No. 3:01-CV418-H, slip op. (N.D. Tex. May 26, 2005).....19

*South Ferry LP #2 v. Killinger*,  
 No. C04-1599-JCC, slip op. (W.D. Wash. June 6, 2012).....20

*In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig. II*,  
 No. 04-CV-4697-JRT-FLN, slip op. (D. Minn. July 24, 2008).....19

*In re Tycom Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 03-CV-03540 (GEB)(DEA), slip op. (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2010) .....19

*In re Verisign, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C-02-2270-JWC(PVT), slip op. (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2007).....19

**Statutes & Rules**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) .....4

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....1, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....1, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....1

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....26

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2015 Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2016) .....7
